

No. WR-84,438-01

IN THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

EX PARTE TERENCE TREMAINE ANDRUS,
Applicant.

On Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus in
Cause 09-DCR-051034-HC1
In the 240th District Court, Fort Bend County

**BRIEF OF TEXAS LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF TERENCE TREMAINE ANDRUS'S APPLICATION**

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE.

Erin M. Eckhoff
Brent E. Newton
Kayna Stavast Levy
María Amelia Calaf
WITTLIFF | CUTTER, PLLC
1209 Nueces Street
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 213-6094
Email: mac@wittliffcutter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. Precedent Dictates the Contours of the Strickland Prejudice Analysis.....4

 A. The Only Issue Before this Court Is Whether Mr. Andrus Has Shown *Strickland* Prejudice.5

 B. The Proper Standard of Proof to Assess *Strickland* Prejudice Is *Less Than* a Preponderance of the Evidence.6

 1. A Defendant Need Only Establish that There Is a Reasonable Probability that a Single Juror Would Have Answered Just One Special Issue Differently.8

 2. A Defendant May Be Prejudiced by Trial Counsel’s Failure to Present Compelling Mitigation Evidence Even if Aggravating Evidence Exists.....11

 3. Any “Double-Edged” Nature of New Mitigation Evidence Cannot be Used to Undermine a Prejudice Analysis.13

 C. Both Eighth Amendment Mitigation Jurisprudence and this Court’s Recognition of the “Moral Discretion” Exercised by Capital Sentencing Jurors Support Mr. Andrus’s *Strickland* Prejudice Arguments.18

II. Mr. Andrus has Demonstrated *Strickland* Prejudice.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	14, 18
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banda v. State</i> , 890 S.W.2d 42 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	10
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	18
<i>Colella v. State</i> , 915 S.W.2d 834 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	16, 20
<i>Crockett v. State</i> , 803 S.W.2d 308 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	7
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	5
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	19
<i>Ex parte Andrus</i> , No. WR-84,438-01, 2019 WL 622783 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 13, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Hood</i> , 211 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007), <i>remanded on rehearing on other grounds</i> , 304 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	17
<i>Ex parte Knight</i> , 401 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	22

<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 906 S.W.2d 22 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	6
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	7
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	7, 10
<i>McCray v. Capra</i> , No. 9:15-CV-01129-JKS, 2018 WL 3559077 (N.D.N.Y. July 24, 2018)	10
<i>Nelson v. Quarterman</i> , 472 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2006)	19, 20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	17, 21
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Nyce</i> , 137 P.3d 587 (N. Mex. 2016)	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 310 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1981)	7
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 212 P.3d 376 (N. Mex. 2009)	7

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	18
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , No. AP-75,218, 2008 WL 4531976 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 8, 2008).....	22
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1793 (2018).....	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 173 F.3d 761 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Pritchard</i> , 745 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	20
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	17, 23
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	18

RULES

TEX. R. APP. P. 11.....	1
TEX. R. EVID. 606(b).....	22
TEX. R. EVID. 801.....	22

TEX. R. EVID. 80522

STATUTES

TEX. CODE CRIM PROC. art 37.071 § 2(e)(1).....9

TEX. CODE CRIM PROC. art 37.071 § 2(f)(2)9

TEX. CODE CRIM PROC. art. § 2(g)9

TEX. CODE CRIM PROC. art. 37.071 § 2(b)(1)9

TEX. CODE CRIM PROC. art. 37.071 § 2(f)(4)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daren Braun, *The Girl Who Saw Too Much*, Texas Monthly, Mar. 12, 2014,
<https://www.texasmonthly.com/articles/the-girl-who-saw-too-much/>.....13

Gary Goodpaster, *The Trial for Life: Effective Assistance of Counsel in Death
Penalty Cases*, 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 299, 300, 302 (1983).....12

Katie Bauer, *Family of Levi King Victims Speaks Out After Verdict*, Oct. 7, 2009,
[https://www.kcbd.com/story/11270442/family-of-levi-king-victims-speaks-
out-after-verdict/](https://www.kcbd.com/story/11270442/family-of-levi-king-victims-speaks-out-after-verdict/)12

*Man Sentenced to Life in Prison for 2010 Murder of Young Couple, Unborn Baby
in Missouri City*, Houston Chronicle, July 3, 2014,
[https://www.chron.com/neighborhood/fortbend/news/article/Man-sentenced-
to-life-in-prison-for-2010-murder-9691625.php](https://www.chron.com/neighborhood/fortbend/news/article/Man-sentenced-to-life-in-prison-for-2010-murder-9691625.php).....12

Russell Stetler, *The Past, Present, and Future of the Mitigation Profession:
Fulfilling the Constitutional Requirement of Individualized Sentencing in
Capital Cases*, 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1161, 1229-56 (2018).....11
